Public Document Pack

Wirral Children’s Trust

Children’s Trust Board
Agenda

Friday, 15 July 2011 commencing at 9.00 am
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane, Bromborough
1.

09:00 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

2.

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

09:05 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8)

4.

09:10 NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIR

5.

09:15 CAMHS PRESENTATION (Pages 9 - 26)

6.

09:40 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE QUARTER 1 (Pages 27 - 28)

7.

10:00 ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP AND MEMORANDUM
OF UNDERSTANDING (Pages 29 - 48)

8.

10:15 COMMISSIONING UPDATE (Pages 49 - 70)
10:30 BREAK

9.

10:50 STAYING SAFE ANNUAL REPORT

10.

11:15 CHILD POVERTY (Pages 71 - 78)

11.

11:30
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT
RESTRUTURE (Pages 79 - 84)

12.

11:40 HELP SURVEY RESULTS (Pages 85 - 136)

13.

11:50 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 20 May 2011

Present

Cllr Sheila Clarke
Pauline Riding (for Adrian Hughes)
David Armstrong
Kathryn Podmore
Richard Longster
Val McGee
Emma Dodd
Gillian Thomas
Peter Brandrick
Anne Tattersall (for Fiona Johnstone)
Debbie Mayor
John Martin
Phil Sheridan

In Attendance

Nancy Clarkson, Tracy Little, Julia Hassall, Vivian Stafford, Mark
Parkinson, Ann Bannister

Apologies

Fiona Johnstone, Adrian Hughes, Sue Brown, Lyn Loughran,
Bev Morgan, Jane Owens, Andy Styring

25

09:00 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

26

09:00 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Emma Dodd, Peter Brandrick, Julia Hassall, Anne Tattersall informed the Chair that they
were all involved in the IEG commissioning process.

27

09:05 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Agreed as a true record
David Armstrong informed the Board that there will be an inspection of the Adoption Service
at the start of June.

28

09:10 SEWB STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT
Vivian Stafford updated that since the beginning of May there has been a change to the
Strategy Lead of the SEWB. Sheila Clark from Connexions has
[...]

It is therefore hard to argue that District Boards are effective and represent value for
money. In their individual reviews, no District Manager could clearly evidence that District
Boards made a difference to outcomes for children in their district.
It is therefore recommended that this District Board model ceases.
The Board endorse the report.

30

09:50 THE OFSTED UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION ACTION PLAN
Julia presented the Action Plan document which outlines the activities for addressing the
outcomes of the inspections.
This plan is a partnership plan and is monitored at the Children’s Trust Executive and
CYPD Performance Management DMT.
Phil Sherridan noted that it could go to Governors Forum.
The Board note the report.

31

10:00 ANTIBULLYING POLICY
Julia outlined the scope of the policy to cover all forms of bullying in all variety of settings
such as schools, education establishment and wider community.

3 of 7 3
Page

This will be developed and monitored by the Staying Safe Group.
David noted work is underway to support schools with bullying particularly with regard to
Facebook.
The Board endorse the policy.
32

10:10 REVIEW OF THE HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME
The Healthy Child Programme aim is to improve health outcomes and reduce health
inequalities for children and young people aged 0-19.
A review of this programme is to take place shortly. This underpins three areas.
• Health Promotion
• Primary Care Activity
• Good needs assessments
The Review will report to the Clinical Advisory Board to recommend commissioning
intentions for 2012 onwards and any plans to address workforce development as a
consequence of the finding.
Wirral’s Trust Board are asked to identify representatives from partner organisations to
contribute to the review.
The Board note the report.

33

10:50 CHILDREN FIRST STRATEGIC BOARD BIANNUAL REPORT
Mark Parkinson updated on this first report to the Board. The Children’s First Strategic
Board is a multi-agency Board with focus on delivering outcom
[...]
k at children currently having
problems to a lesser level.
The Board note the report.
36

11:40 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT Q4 2010/11 REPORT
Tracy Little presented the last LAA report which outlines the performance of the previous
LAA indicators. Including those listed above.
The Board note the report.

37

11:45 CYPP EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)
Ann Bannister updated the background to the EIA. There is a specific duty for all public
bodies to analyse the effect of policies and practices.
Good progress made on:•
•
•
•

Increased engagement of father / grandfather is being achieved
Services developed for Black and Racial Minority communities
Improved monitoring of equality
Improvement in participation and use of CIC, EYB and YOF panels

Outline actions to be taken to Strategy Groups
Richard Longster asked how well published these successes are?
Nancy Clarkson noted that the plan is disseminated widely and published on the CTB
website and that these achievements could be circulated as a summary document.
The Board note the report.

6 of 76
Page

38

12:00 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Jon Martin updated that, from 13th April 2011 Domestic Homicide Reviews will take place
for any domestic homicides involving people aged 16 or over. This overlaps with Children’s
Serious Case Reviews. The Chair of the CPS will oversee this.
Pauline Riding updated on the consultation of service reviews regarding provision at
Clatterbridge and Arrowe Park. Consultation ends on the 13th June, this can be done over
the Trust website.
David thanked Cllr Clarke for all her work and support with this Board and for Children and
Young People in Wirral.

39

12:00 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 15TH JULY 2011, 9:00 - 12:00

7 of 7 7
Page

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Page 9

CAMHS/CYPD Social Care
Partnership Teams
Bebington Town Hall Annexe
643 7490
Agenda Item 5

Wirral CAMHS/Social Care
Partnership Teams

Page 10

6 teams• Children in Need
• Looked After Children team
• Fostering Futures
• Adoption Support
• Complex Social and Communication
Support Team
• New Directions (Education Project)

The teams have been set up to
contribute to the strategic priorities
of “Children’s Services”:

Page 11

– To safely reduce the number of Looked After Children
– To maintain children within their families and
communities where this is appropriate and safe
– To provide a comprehensive CAMHS that includes
access for Children with Disabilities and those 16+
– To improve the opportunities, attainment and wellbeing of children, particularly those who experience
social disadvantage contributing to a reduction in the
numbers of Teenage Pregnancies and 16+ who are
“Not in Employment, Education or Training”.

Funding

Page 12

• 2000 LAC funded by Quality Protects money to
provide mental health services to this
population.
• Included Sexual Abuse and Trauma
• Therapeutic Fostering
• 2004 CIN, Fostering and Adoption teams
established with CAMHS specific grant
• Funding agreed to 2013
• 2008 investment in creating new posts from PCT
• 2008 PCT/ Education funding for New Directions

Children in Need Team

Page 13

•
•
•
•
•
•

2 Psychologists (1.4wte)
3 Mental Health workers (2.8wte)
2 Sexual Abuse and Trauma workers(1.5wte)
Psychiatry sessional input
Trainee psychologists and student Social Workers
Admin support (1.0wte)

Purpose of CIN Team
• To off a consultation service to Social workers

Page 14

• To offer direct therapeutic intervention to young people
and their families agreed with the Social Worker
• To contribute to initial and core assessments regarding
mental health needs of young people.
• To assist in managing risk/dangerousness by being part
of the multi-agency plan for families

Page 15

• To offer a service to children and families affected by
sexual abuse and trauma via consultation or direct work.
• To offer training in relevant mental health topics to Social
Workers and related professionals
• To offer consultation to the Adolescent Crisis Team
• To work with identified families, Section 17 of C.A.,
Section 47 investigations, subject to care proceedings

Referral Criteria
• All referrals must have an allocated Social Worker

Page 16

All referrals must be consulted on prior to referral
• The case must stay open to a Social Worker during our
involvement
• No waiting list

Looked After Children Team

Page 17

•
•
•
•
•

2 psychologists (1.4wte)
2 Mental Health Workers (2.0wte)
1 Psychology Assistant (1.0wte)
Psychiatry sessional input
Admin support (0.5wte)

Core areas of work

Page 18

• The team offers consultation and direct work to Social Workers and
foster carers
• Assessment of need
• Reports for court proceedings with ongoing casework
• Assist with rehabilitation plans
• Contributes to Care Planning and permanency plans
• Advice and consultation to residential homes for Wirral children
• Training –attachment; crisis intervention; child mental health needs;
specific disorders
• Direct work with carers and/or young people
(Children will have been in care 4 months+)

Adoption Service

Page 19

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

A team of one!
Close links to the fostering and adoption service
Pre-adoption assessments undertaken
Post-adoption support
Close links to the CAMHS LAC team
Training
Consultation model and direct work

Fostering Futures

Page 20

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Project Manager (0.5 wte)
Psychologist (0.8 wte)
2 Mental Health Therapists (2.0 wte)
1 Senior Support Worker (1.0 wte)
3 Support Workers (3.0 wte)
1 LACES teacher
Admin Support (0.8 wte)

Page 21

• Intensive and highly structured packages of foster care
to young people who have experienced multiple
placement breakdowns
• Extra training and support to experienced foster carers
• Individual therapy programmes for the young people
• Educational packages of support for schools and young
people

New Directions

Page 22

1 Psychologist (0.8wte)
1Senior Mental Health therapist (0.9wte)
1 Assistant Psychologist (1.0 wte)
To work with the 4 EBD schools to offer
highly intensive and structured
interventions for young people at risk of
exclusion

Outcomes and Benefits

Page 23

• Use of structured mental health and risk assessment
tools
• Extensive audit and evaluation
• Teams linked across the floor
• Common themes, shared information
• Good inter agency links CAMHS core services, schools,
CYPD

Page 24

• Driving forward the children at risk agenda via multiagency working and co-operation
• Shared training
• Shared risk management and safeguarding
• Contribution to the staying safe and being healthy
agendas
• Supporting education placements and promoting
learning

And a final trumpet blow….

Page 25

The recent OFSTED inspections for
Safeguarding, Looked After Children and
Adoption, saw the contributions by Health
Partnerships as OUTSTANDING.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26

Agenda Item 6
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 15th July 2011
Report to the Children’s Trust Board on Safeguarding Arrangements

1. Introduction and background
This report forms part of a regular update from the LSCB to the Children’s Trust Board on
key developments locally and nationally on regulatory reform, updates on progress of local
Serious Case Reviews and key challenges for the partnership and agencies.
2. National reform and statutory guidance
Ø The Munro Review of Child Protection was published on 10th May 2011. The review
contained a number of recommendations which will have implications for
safeguarding services and processes, not least in that a re-draft of Working Together
to Safeguard Children may follow. It is expected that the Government will respond to
the review in the late autumn at which point the LSCB will consider the implications
and plan to respond accordingly.
Ø Phase 1 of the Section 11 audit is underway. Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004

places a statutory duty on organisations to co-operate in safeguarding children and
the audit will examine how effectively this is being achieved across Wirral. Phase 1
involves all LSCB partner agencies, except education, and the submission date is
31st August 2011. All schools, colleges and academies will complete the audit in
Phase 2 which begins in September 2011. A full report will be presented to the LSCB
in December 2011.
Ø SCR’s in Wirral – The SCRs for both Children ABCD and Child E were submitted to
both the DfE and Ofsted on 8th April 2011. We are awaiting the evaluation from
Ofsted. The multi-agency action plans are underway and being monitored by the
Executive Group. Briefing sessions for practitioners and managers have commenced
and will reinforce lessons learned. The multi-agency training calendar has been
refreshed to include learning from the reviews and specific training sessions have
been developed in direct response to the findings.
Ø SCIE (Social Care Institute of Excellence) – pilot project phase 2. Wirral is one of five
LSCBs participating in the second phase of the Learning Together Systems
Approach to SCRs. In light of the Munro Review and her recommendation that SCRs
should move towards a systems approach, this is a very positive development for the
Board. The LSCB has nominated Isobel Colquhoun and Colleen Murphy as Trainee
Lead Reviewers, Caroline McKenna as Champion and Elizabeth Hartley (LSCB
Manager) as Project Co-ordinator. The project is due to be completed in November
2011.

3. Recommendations:
3.1 The Children’s Trust Board notes the points raised in this report and facilitate any
necessary developments required to ensure standards and requirements are met.
Report Author:
Caroline McKenna
Strategic Service Manager - Safeguarding

Contact:
Phone: 6665576
Email: carolinemckenna@wirral/gov.uk

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28

Agenda Item 7
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 15th JULY 2011
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND BOARD
MEMBERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW

1.0 Background
A Memorandum of Understanding was developed for Wirral Children’s Trust in June 2009 to
ensure that the stru
[...]
ral Children’s Trust Board consider the membership and make proposals if any
changes are deemed necessary.

Page 29

Report Author:
Nancy Clarkson
Head of Planning and Performance

Contact:
Phone: 6664329
Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk

Appendices:
Appendix 1 Wirral Children’s Trust Memorandum of Understanding

Page 30

Wirral Children’s Trust

Memorandum of Understanding
July 2011

Version 3
July 2011

Page 31

Wirral Children’s Trust Memorandum of Understanding
Contents

Foreword
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0
10.0
11.0

12.0
13.0
14.0
15.0
16.0
17.0
18.0
19.0

Introduction
Statement of Commitment
Aims of Wirral Children’s Trust
Partnership Principles
Governance and Accountability Arrangements
Decision Making
Challenge Process
Partner Roles and Responsibilities
The Scope of Involvement
The Role of the Director of Children’s Services & Lead Member
Protocol between WCT and the Local Safeguarding Children Board
11.1
Roles
11.2
LSCB Responsibilities
11.3
Children’s Trust Responsibilities
11.4
Operational Arrangements
11.5
Accountability
Leadership
Commissioning
Performance Management
Information Sharing
Risk Assessment
Equalities and Inclusion
Dispute and Conflict Resolution
Review of the memorandum of understanding
Figure 1 The Structure of Wirral Children’s Trust

1
1
1
1
2
2
2
3
3
4
4
4
5
5
6
6
6
6
7
7
7
7
7
8
9

20.0

Wirral Children’s Trust Board
20.1
Role of Wirral Children’s Trust Board
20.2
Terms of Reference
20.3
Membership
20.4
Meeting Arrangements

10
10
10
10
11

21.0

Wirral Children’s Trust Executive
21.1
Role of Wirral Children’s Executive
21.2
Terms of Reference
21.3
Membership
21.4
Meeting Arrangements

12
12
12
12
12

22.0

Strategy Groups
22.1
Role of Strategy Groups
22.2
Terms of Reference
22.3
Membership
22.4
Meeting Arrangements

13
13
13
13
13

23.0

Wirral Children’s Trust Support

14

Page 32

Foreword
Children and young people are society’s future and with them rest our hopes and aspirations.
Supporting their interest and welfare is 
[...]
ncy Strategy Groups will be
responsible for providing advice to the Board to support the decision-making processes.

7.0

Challenge process

7.1

In exercising collective responsibility for all decisions made by the Board each partner
agency will be open to challenge and scrutiny through the formal processes of the
accountable body (the Council) and of the other agencies.

Page 35

2

7.2

Progress on the delivery of the Children and Young Peoples Plan (CYPP) will be
performance managed by the Board and an annual review will be published which is open
to challenge by any interested party.

8.0

Partner Roles and Responsibilities

8.1

The Local Authority (Council) is responsible for leading WCT and the Council in the
improvement of outcomes for all children and young people. In this respect the Council is
the accountable body for WCT. The Council is responsible for the development and
implementation of the CYPP as the single agreement between the partnership on priorities
and actions for children and young people.

8.2

The Primary Care Trust (PCT) is responsible for ensuring that health provision meets the
identified needs of children, young people and their families on behalf of WCT. The PCT is
responsible for ensuring health provision is aligned to the priorities agreed in the CYPP,
and for the commissioning of health service on behalf of WCT.

8.3

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service are responsible for ensuring that their strategic
planning encompasses the WCT vision and the priorities in the CYPP.

8.4

The Youth Offending Service (YOS), the police and probation service work together within
the criminal justice system. They have roles in prevention of offending and re-offending,
identification of suitable intervention programmes and identifying children and young people
at risk of harm or other poor outcomes. Through the Youth Justice Board (YJB) the Youth
Offending Service (YOS) is responsible for the production of the Youth Justice Plan. This
plan must be con
[...]
sionally accountable for the delivery
across the Every Child Matters (ECM) five outcome areas for children and young people.
The DCS together with the Lead Member (LM) has a key role in leadership, strategy and
effectiveness of services. Both work to drive forward the development of a dynamic
Children’s Trust encompassing partnership working and to integrate and transform
services.

10.2

The Lead Member exercises political accountability for the same range of services as the
Director and is expected to ensure there is a clear focus on safeguarding.

10.3

Both the DCS and LM therefore have particular and distinct responsibilities as
memberships of the Board. This entitles both the Director and Lead Member to hold other
agencies to account for the joint planning and commissioning of integrated services.

11.0

Protocol between Wirral Children’s Trust and the Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board

11.1

Roles

11.1.1 Wirral Children’s Trust (WCT) and Wirral Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) have
important but distinctive roles in keeping children safe. It is not a hierarchical relationship.
WCT is accountable for overseeing the delivery of the CYPP. In progressing this plan the
Trust is accountable for ensuring services deliver improved outcomes for children and
young people.
11.1.2 LSCB is responsible for challenging each relevant partner of WCT, through the WCT
Board, on their success in ensuring that children and young people are kept safe in the
Borough.
11.1.3 In order to ensure the complementary roles of the two bodies and the necessary
challenge the two bodies are chaired by different people.
11.1.4 The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and the Lead Member for Children’s Services
have central roles. The DCS has lead responsibility for improving outcomes for children in
the Borough. The Lead Member is politically accountable for ensuring that the Local
Authority (LA) fulfils its legal responsibilities for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of
child
[...]
idence that children are not being
adequately safeguarded by one or more relevant partners. The resolution will require a
formal response/ action from WCT within a specific timeframe which will be agreed
mutually.

12.0

Leadership

12.1

Each Board member will act on behalf of their organisation as an ambassador for children
services locally, regionally and nationally. Board members will take responsibility for
ensuring the agreed actions are carried out and their agency/sector is fully informed about
the work of WCT and engaged in the delivery of the CYPP.

13.0

Commissioning

13.1

The Board, supported by the Joint Commissioning Group, will be responsible for the
identification of need and the setting of priorities to support the development of integrated
multi-agency services for all children, young people and their families. Commissioners will
ensure there is a comprehensive up to date analysis of children and young people’s needs
upon which informed decisions on the design and commissioning of services can be based.
They will coordinate the implementation of the partnerships preventative framework by
identifying shifts in activity and resource allocation that will enable the development of
planned targeted interventions.

13.2

All planning and commissioning decision making will be informed by:
! Needs analysis

Page 39

6

! Prevention priorities
! Performance
! Risk analysis
13.3

The Board will carry out an annual review of commissioning and evaluate how outcomes
and services have been improved through the alignment and pooling of resources and
jointly agreed priorities.

14.0

Performance Management

14.1

Each member of the Board will take full responsibility and accountability for the delivery of
the five ECM outcomes. The specific responsibility for the performance management of the
ECM outcomes will be held by the Children’s Trust Executive (CTE).

14.2

The Board will review progress in achieving improved outcomes for all children on a regular
basis.
[...]
der a statutory duty to cooperate will be represented and other persons or
bodies the CT board consider appropriate. Attendees to be nominated by their constituent
body.
20.3.4 The membership will include representatives from the following:
! Elected members
! Wirral Council
! Wirral National Health Service organisations
! Merseyside Police
! Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

Page 43

10

! Job Centre Plus
! The Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
! Primary and Secondary (including Special) Schools, Sixth Form and FE Colleges and

School and Governor Forum representatives
20.3.5 The membership will be reviewed on an annual basis.

20.4

Meeting Arrangements

20.4.1 The Children’s Trust Board will meet bi-monthly.

Page 44

11

21.0

Wirral Children’s Trust Executive

21.1

Role of the Children’s Trust Executive

21.1.1 The CTE will operate as an executive of the WCT Board. Whilst the strategic leadership,
accountability and agreement reside with the Board, the CTE works to support the Board
through a process of delegated and devolved decision making powers. All proposals
concerning key strategic developments will be presented to WCT Board for final approval.

21.2

Terms of Reference

21.2.1 Board members will take responsibility for:
! Delivering the identified needs of Wirral children and young people in terms of the five
outcomes in the Children Act 2004.
! Developing the strategies required to improve the outcomes for children’s well-being.
! The preparation and annual review of the Children and Young People’s Plan
! Identifying best practice and proposing joint commissioning of services and identifying
shared resources.
! Annual review of joint commissioning arrangements.
! Implementing service improvement priorities.
! Establishing the evidence base behind development proposals.
! Ensuring that agreed actions are carried out.
! Ensuring that the cross agency strategy groups are fully informed about the work of
WCT and are engaged in the delivery of the CYP

Minutes of the meeting

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 15 July 2011

Present

Cllr. Ann McLachlan
Cllr. Pat Williams
David Armstrong
Val McGee
Emma Dodd
Gillian Thomas
Fiona Johnstone
Phil Sheridan
Debbie Veevers
Lyn Loughran
Pat Higgins
Jane Owens
Jill Billinge
Bev Morgan

In Attendance

Nancy Clarkson, Tracy Little, Julia Hassall, Irish Batman, Caroline
McKenna, Hazel Griffiths-Jones, Maureen McDaid, Elizabeth Hartley

Apologies

Cllr. Sheila Clarke, Ch. Supt. John Martin, Richard Longster, Debbie
Mayor, Shanila Roohi, Kathryn Podmore, Dr Adrian Hughes, Barbara
Baker;

40

09:00 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

41

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Emma Dodd declared interest in item 8, as she was part of the commissioning
process.
42

09:05 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

David Armstrong updated there will be a Fostering Inspection on 4th August.
The Adoption Inspection went very well and scored four outcomes as Good and
one area as Outstanding. These are provisional gradings.
David Armstrong noted his thanks Councillor Sheila Clarke for her work Chairing
the Board.
David Armstrong also noted that as recommended at the previous meeting that
the District Boards have now ceased.

1 of 6

Councillor Pat Williams added that she found the Board very useful and hopes
that all the work that has been done and lessons learned will be used elsewhere.
Julia Hassall noted that all young people who had been involved with the Board
had been thanked formally for their valuable contributions.
David Armstrong noted his thanks to those people involved in the EIG
commissioning process over the last few weeks.
Minutes agreed as a true record.
43

09:10 NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Sheila Clarke has been nominated as Vice Chair of the Board.
44

09:15 CAMHS PRESENTATION

Iris Batman gave an overview of the Wirral CAMHS/Social Care Partnership,
which consists of six teams delivering wide ranging support services to support
children and young people. The service includes direct therapeutic intervention,
adoption and foster support, training to social workers and contribution to care
planning and reporting for court proceedings.
A new direction for the teams is to provide highly intensive support and
structured intervention for those young people at risk of social exclusion. Iris
noted that the partnership working between Integrated Services, Wirral LA and
CWPT is unique across the Country.
The recent OFSTED Safeguarding Inspection noted that the contribution by
Health partnerships as Outstanding.
Jane Owens requested information of numbers of children who use the service
and examples of case studies. Hazel noted details were with the accompanying
report which will be made available to Board members via the internet.
David Armstrong thanked Iris and Hazel for their presentation. He noted that
some of the current rationalisation of office space by the council which may
affect health colleagues around building would be managed well and people
moved appropriately, to secure the current joint working arrangements.
Councillor Ann McLachlan added her thanks to Iris and Hazel. She noted the
areas of good practice and integrated working.
Resolved: The Board note the presentation
45

09:40 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE QUARTER 1

Caroline McKenna updated on the Government response to the Munro report
which was released on 14th July.
Caroline outlined the following:-

2 of 6

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Change in Initial and Core Assessments.
Revision of OFSTED inspection framework in place by May 2012.
New suite of indicators by May 2012.
Principal Child and Family Social Worker in each LA from April 2012.
Chief Social Worker within Government Child and Adults by late 2012.
LSCB include a QA function by December 2011.
DCS and Lead Member remain statutory status but will be up-dated.
LSCB annual report now to be submitted to Chief Executive of LA and
Leader of Council.
SCR OFSTED evaluation will cease. SCIE pilots will continue.
Social Work reform subject to national development for 2012.

Julia Hassall added that the Social Work Reform Board has recently agreed a
new professional capabilities /standards framework.
Elizabeth Hartley, LSCB Manager, updated that the Section 11 audit is
underway.
The Section 11 audit is a process to ensure safeguarding
arrangements are in place for agencies working with children.
Caroline McKenna also added that two Serious Case Reviews are currently out
for evaluation.
Resolved: The Board note the report.
46

10:00
ANNUAL
UNDERSTANDING

REVIEW

OF

MEMBERSHIP

AND

MEMORANDUM

OF

Nancy Clarkson outlined the revision of the Memorandum of Understanding.
Minimal changes have taken place, including removal of the reference to District
Boards. The Board were asked to consider the position and role of the
Children’s Trust Board for the coming year.
Cllr. McLachlan put it to the Board that they continue with the current
arrangements for a further year, with a view to look at development of the Health
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) over the coming months.
Fiona Johnstone added that the HWB will have a first meeting in September and
will then meet quarterly; it will cover both children and adults. Fiona added that
a Children’s arm of the HWB would be key to delivering outcomes for children,
and that could be the Children’s Trust Board.
Pat Higgins noted that in the changing scope it would be wise to ensure that all
parties are at the table, for example the Community Trust.
Resolved: The Board continue for a further 12 months and continue to produce
a one year Children and Young People’s Plan for 2012-13.

3 of 6

47

10:15 COMMISSIONING UPDATE

Maureen McDaid gave a presentation up-dating the latest position on the IEF
Commissioning process.
Evaluation
-

Training for providers on how to complete tender application.
Paperwork to be revised.

Implementation
Contracts from 1st August.
Advertising / Information available to public / professionals

-

David Armstrong thanked Maureen for the presentation and hard work with the
process.
Val McGee asked how the long term impact of the EIG on outcomes for children
be measured. David noted that case studies are used and that the Joint
Commissioning group will focus on this area of work.
Bev Morgan noted that a report on the evaluation of the progress from the
Voluntary, Community and Faith sector will go to Overview and Scrutiny.
Councillor Ann McLachlan thanked Maureen McDaid.
Resolved: The Board note the report.
48

10:50 STAYING SAFE ANNUAL REPORT

Julia Hassall presented the Staying Safe Group Annual Report, as Strategy
Lead. The priority areas for delivery have been refreshed for 2011-12 to include:
•
•
•
•

Vulnerable children, young people and families receive targeted, early
intervention which meets their needs and improves their life chances;
There are improved outcomes for children in care and care leavers;
The are improved outcomes for children and young people in need of
protection;
Children live in communities where they feel safe, and where harmful
behaviour is actively addressed and reduced.

The Staying Safe group also feeds into the LSCB and is aligned to and informed
by the work of the CICC and Corporate Parenting Group.
Key recent achievements include:
• “Good” grades were awarded for both Safeguarding and Looked After
Children in the OFSETD announced inspection in January.

4 of 6

•
•
•
•

A Corporate Parenting Group has been established.
Children’s Social Care restructure is now implemented.
All virtual teams will be co-located by Autumn 2011.
More children with disabilities are receiving short breaks. More vulnerable
children are receiving support through programmes delivered through
Children’s Centres.

Key issues include:
• Challenge in economic climate causing greater hardship to some of the
most disadvantaged children and families.
• Budget pressures affecting all public sector services.
• Delivering the changes in light of the Munro review.
• Delivering the recommendations of the Social Work Reform Board.
• Sustained high numbers of children requiring Local Authority Care.
Councillor Pat Williams noted that despite the extra costs to the council, it was
positive that children in need were identified and all children received the care
services they required.
With regard to the work supporting families as a whole unit, Val McGee noted
that work is underway in health to identify and liaise with veterans and their
families to ensure that they have all the extra support they require, with regard to
the particular strains that they face. David noted that the Council are also
working in this area to ensure that Council support is also provided.
Councillor McLachlan thanked Julia for her report.
Resolved: The Board note the report.

49

11:15 CHILD POVERTY

Bev Morgan gave an overview of the Child Poverty event which took place on
the 8th June. The meeting was well attended and the outcomes of the event will
be used to inform the Child Poverty Strategy.
A discussion took place about how the impact of pupil premium in schools would
be measured.
Councillor McLachlan noted that again early intervention is key to supporting
families.

50

11:30 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT RESTRUTURE

5 of 6

David Armstrong updated that four branches have now been streamlined into
three branches. The Participation and Inclusion branch has been removed and
the specialist functions provided by the branch have been moved into the three
remaining branches.
Resolved: The Board note the report.
51

11:40 HELP SURVEY RESULTS

Nancy Clarkson gave an overview of the HELP Survey. The survey has been
run to capture information previously collected from the National Tellus Survey.
Response from Primary Schools was as in previous years.
However,
completion from Secondary schools was very low, 25% of the response rate of
previous years. Feedback will be evaluated.
Jane Owens commented on the numbers of skipped questions. She asked
whether the questions were written for appropriate age groups and were
assurances given that answers were confidential. Nancy noted that questions
had been written by National Foundation for Educational Research (NFeR) and
had been tested. The same sets of questions were asked in previous TellUs
surveys.
Resolved: The Board note the report.

6 of 6

